

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.8946 of 2015

=====

Veena Kumari W/o Manik Chand Mani, Resident of Village - Khurasan, P.O.
- Rasalpur, P.S. - Salkhua, District - Saharsa.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar and Ors
2. Principal Secretary Department of Education Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
3. Principal Secretary, Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department,
Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
4. Collector, Saharsa.
5. D.E.O. Saharsa.
6. D.E.O. Saran.
7. B.D.O. Banma Itahari Block, Saharsa.
8. B.E.O. Banma Itahari Block, Saharsa.
9. Pramukh-cum-Chairman, Prakhand Sikshak Selection Committee, Banma
Itahari Block, Saharsa.
10. Mukhiya Maharas Gram Panchayat Block Banma Itahari-cum-Chairman,
Panchayat Sikshak Selection Commit

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Ms. Shruti Sinha, Advocate
For the Respondent/s : Mr. Subodh Kumar, A.C. to S.C.-26

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP KUMAR
ORAL ORDER

2 20-12-2022

Heard the parties.

The petitioner is seeking a direction to the respondents to recognize her certificate of *Madhyama (Visharad)* issued from *Hindi Sahitya Sammellan, Allahabad* to be equivalent to Intermediate and also to appoint her on the post of Prakhand Shikshak.

The issue involved in this writ petition has already



been decided vide judgment dated 28.04.2010 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in L.P.A. No. 28 of 2010 and other analogous cases. It would be relevant to quote paragraph no.28 of the aforesaid judgment:-

“ 28. Thus in our considered opinion, the judgment of the Apex Court in the case of Lata Arun (supra) is a complete answer in all respect that examination of Madhyama (Visharad) passed by the writ petitions from Hindi Sahitya Sammelan, Allahabad by itself cannot be treated to be equivalent of Intermediate examination as prescribed under the Rules specially when its equivalence was never recognized by the State Government of Bihar.”

In view of the above, the relief sought for in this writ petition cannot be granted to the petitioner. Accordingly, this writ petition stands dismissed.

(Sandeep Kumar, J)

guddu/pawan-

U			
---	--	--	--

